

No. 21-541

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TRAVIS TUGGLE,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
RESPONDENT.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT J. PALMER  
MAY, OBERFELL, LORBER  
*4100 Edison Lakes  
Parkway, Ste. 100  
Mishawaka, IN 46545*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMY MASON SAHARIA  
ANDREW L. HOFFMAN  
PETER S. JORGENSEN\*  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
lblatt@wc.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Deepened a Clear Split of Authority.....	2
II. The Seventh Circuit's Decision Is Wrong.....	7
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Reviewing This Exceptionally Important Issue.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	2
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	7, 9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	11
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 227 (1986) .....	7
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	9
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	7, 9
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	8
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> , 494 P.3d 613 (Colo. 2021) .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 903 N.W.2d 101 (S.D. 2017) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez</i> , 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 328 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 813 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 213 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 415 (2012) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) .....	7
<i>United States v. May-Shaw</i> , 955 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Moore-Bush</i> , 982 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	4, 12
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) .....	9
<i>United States v. Trice</i> , 966 F.3d 506 (6th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Vankesteren</i> , 553 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2009).....	5

III

	Page
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
